
Nathan Elvery
Chief Executive

If calling please ask for:

Katherine De La Mora on 033 022 22535
katherine.delamora@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

21 January 2019

Cabinet

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 2.15 pm on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Nathan Elvery
Chief Executive

Agenda

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

The Cabinet is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 
2018 (attached, cream paper).

3. Urgent Matters  

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

4. Approval of the County Council's Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Capital 
Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24  (Pages 5 - 170)

Report by Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement.  

The attached report sets out the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2019/20 to 2022/23, the Revenue Budget 2019/20, the Capital Strategy 
2019/20 to 2023/24 and the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2019/20.

The Chairman of the Performance and Finance Select Committee has been 
invited to join the meeting for this item.  A summary of the comments and 
recommendations made by the Select Committee at its meeting on 17 January 
2019 on the draft budget proposals is attached.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The Cabinet is asked to endorse the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 
2022/23,  Revenue Budget 2019/20, Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 and 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 for endorsement by County 
Council on 15 February 2019.  

5. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday 28 January 2020 .

To all members of the Cabinet

Page 2



Agenda Item No. 2
Unconfirmed Minutes to be confirmed at the next meeting of Cabinet.  

Cabinet 

30 January 2018 - At a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, 
Chichester. 

Present: Mrs Goldsmith (Chairman), Mr Burrett, Mr Hillier, Mr Hunt, Mrs Jupp, 
Mrs Kennard, Mr Lanzer, Mrs Urquhart.

Also present: Mr Montyn (Chairman of Performance & Finance Select Committee 
(PFSC)). 

Officers present: Nathan Elvery, Lee Harris, Kim Curry, Katharine Eberhart, 
Katherine De La Mora.  

PART I

Declarations of Interest 

28. There were no declarations of interest. 

Minutes 

29. Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 and Revenue 
Budget 2018/19

30.    The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance, Procurement 
and Performance setting out the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 
2021/22 and the Revenue Budget for 2018/19 (copy appended to the signed 
version of the minutes). The report was introduced by Louise Goldsmith, Leader, 
who highlighted the increased challenge in budget setting every year due to the 
uncertainty in future finances.   The County Council was however delivering good 
quality services to its residents and was setting a £533m budget for 2018/19 to 
continue to deliver these services.  

31.    Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources highlighted that 
the Capital Programme and Savings Schedule had been approved by Cabinet and 
County Council in December.  Mr Hunt highlighted the key points in the report 
including the following:

 The MTFS and Revenue Budget supported the five key aims of the West
   Sussex Plan. 
 The report was recommending an additional 1% Council Tax increase 
   following the announcement in the provisional financial settlement in 

December, taking the total proposed increase to 4.95%.  In light of future 
uncertainty on funding from central government the extra 1% was needed 
to underpin the County Council’s key services.

 Despite the challenges ahead, there had been budget increases in the 
   Adults & Health, Children and Young People and Environment portfolios.
 Thanked staff for the high quality services they continue to deliver to 

residents.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Agenda Item No. 2
Unconfirmed Minutes to be confirmed at the next meeting of Cabinet.  

32.    Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance, Procurement and Performance 
highlighted that the Business Rate information was outstanding from the District 
and Boroughs and would be tabled at County Council on 16 February with any 
variances being managed through the Budget Management Reserve.  Additional 
savings were outlined in Appendix 3 and had been discussed at the Performance 
and Finance Select Committee in January.  Reserves had also been reviewed to 
ensure they were at a sufficient level to keep the County Council safe, taking into 
account the future uncertainties around Business Rate retention and the Fairer 
Funding Review.  

34     Pieter Montyn, Chairman of Performance and Finance Select Committee, 
confirmed that there had been a robust discussion at the Select Committee on 18 
January and highlighted the following key points. 

 The Committee supported the continued lobbying of Central Government 
on funding for schools and Adults Social Care.  

 The Committee recognised the need to work with partners on 
homelessness and affordable housing.  

 The Committee supported the additional 1% increase in Council Tax, 
requesting that further detail be provided at County Council on 16 
February on the plans for this additional income.  

35.    The Cabinet fully supported the budget and thanked officers and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources for developing a robust budget.  

36.    The Cabinet supported the additional 1% Council Tax increase and the 
proposals for its expenditure, recognising that this was necessary to be able to 
continue to provide vital services to residents.  An overhaul of Local Authority 
Funding was required from government for a more long term solution to the 
funding issues, however in the meantime, the County Council had a duty to do 
the best for their residents and would continue to campaign for fairer funding for 
the County Council.  

37.    Resolved – that the Cabinet endorses the County Council Draft Budget for 
                  2018/19, as set out in Annex 1, 2 and 3, for approval by County 
                 Council on 16 February 2018

Dates of Future Meetings

38. The next meeting is scheduled for 29 January 2019

The meeting closed at 2.40 p.m.

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet Ref No: 
CAB01(18/19)

29 January 2019 Key Decision: 
Yes

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019/20 
to 2022/23, Revenue Budget 2019/20, Capital 
Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 and Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 2019/20

Part I

Report by Director of Finance, Performance and 
Procurement

Electoral 
Division(s): All

Summary 
The revenue budget report set out how the balanced budget for 2019/20 supports 
the delivery of the key priorities within The West Sussex Plan, as set out in Section 
3 of the report.  The budget provides value for money and forms part of the 
approach for financial stability over the medium to longer term.  The report also 
provides an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the following three 
year period.  

The capital strategy sets out the long-term capital investment policy objectives of 
the council linking the strategy to The West Sussex Plan, as set out in Section 3 of 
the report, the planned investment over the next five years and the associated 
funding implications of this investment.  The Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2019/20 is also included as part of the papers.

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context
Both the revenue budget and the capital strategy support the agreed priorities of 
the County Council and full details are set out in Section 3 of both reports.  

Financial Impact 
The report sets out the financial impact of the both the revenue budget and the 
capital strategy.

Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to endorse the County Council Budget for 2019/20, as set out in 
Annexes 1, 2 and 3, for approval by County Council on 15 February 2019.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. Background and Context 

1.1 Cabinet is asked to endorse the revenue budget for 2019/20. The information 
in this report reflects Cabinet’s priorities and strategic direction within the 
West Sussex Plan.  The final budget will be taken to County Council for 
approval on 15 February 2019.  

2. Revenue Budget 2019/20 to 2022/23

2.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2022/23, including the 
revenue budget 2019/20, Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24, the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 and supporting appendices are 
attached.

2.2 As Cabinet Members will be aware, some of the Government decisions are 
still to be confirmed (such as the final settlement). In addition, confirmation 
is awaited on the final figures from district and borough councils on the 
Council Tax Base, Business Rates forecast and the Collection Fund.  If 
necessary, any material changes would be highlighted through 
supplementary papers and any potential impact would be managed through 
the Budget Management Reserve.

3. Consultation 

3.1 The budget has been considered at Performance and Finance Committee on 
17 January 2019 and discussions held at other Select Committees on 
savings. 

3.2 Part of the background to the budget for 2019/20 is the consultation that has 
taken place over the summer 2018 in the ‘What Matters to You’ survey, 
setti
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2019/20 TO 2022/23 and 
REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND PROCUREMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BUDGET REPORT

This report sets out how the balanced budget for 2019/20 supports the delivery of 
the key priorities within The West Sussex Plan, which are a best start in life, a 
prosperous place, a strong, safe and sustainable place, independence for 
later life and being a council that works for the community.  This budget 
provides value for money and forms part of the approach for financial stability over 
the medium to long term.  The report also provides an update on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the following three year period.  Despite continuous 
reductions in Government funding, the Council continues to make progress in 
delivering its ambitions on behalf of our residents, whilst achieving this within the 
resources available to our organisation.  

Within the revenue budget for 2019/20, to support the Best Start in Life and 
Independence for Later Life aims, additional funding is proposed for both 
younger and older residents across the county. The total new growth for Children 
and Young People is £6.1m, whilst for Adults and Health is £7.3m which provides 
additional funding to meet the existing and ongoing demands placed upon these 
services. 

The proposed budget utilises the flexibility introduced by the finance settlement last 
year, and confirmed for a further year in the provisional Local Government Finance 
settlement for next year, of permitting an extra 1% core council tax rise, allowing 
an increase of up to 2.99% before requiring a referendum. Using the additional 
flexibility of an extra 1% increase does provide some much needed certainty on 
funding, at a time when the Government’s future plans over the funding support it 
provides are very uncertain.  Government is currently reviewing the method behind 
funding allocations (the Fair Funding Review), which is expected to be implemented 
in 2020/21.
  
The settlement again confirmed that the Adult Social Care (ASC) precept continues 
to apply, with the flexibility to raise the precept by no more than an extra 6% over 
the three year period 2017/18 to 2019/20.  The County Council has previously 
levied 4% for the ASC, meaning it has the capacity to levy a further 2% in 2019/20, 
at which point the current precept arrangements come to an end.  

The County Council continues to focus on the areas which will make the biggest 
difference to the lives of its residents and the future prosperity of the county.  
However, to have a realistic chance of achieving its ambitious objectives in the 
context of the continuing reduction in public finances, as well as meeting our 
statutory responsibilities, a council tax rise of 4.99% is proposed for 2019/20. 

The Council proposes to protect Adults’ Social Care services via providing 
additional funds, through this 2% rise in the Adults’ Social Care precept element of 
the council tax.  The 2019/20 budget therefore proposes to include the 2% precept 
specifically for Adult Social Care, which continues to support the long term future of 
social care provision for West Sussex, for the benefit of the increasing number of 
local residents who rely on our support.  Government has also provided some 
additional funds, via the improved Better Care Fund (iBCF), but adequate funding 
for all social care continues to be a major concern over the longer term.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



There has been no information from Government about the status of the Adult 
Social Care Levy after 2019/20, and therefore future council tax assumptions 
contained in the following years do not include any additional sums arising from 
further increases to the Levy.  Government has promised to bring out its green 
paper on the future of adult social care ‘soon’ but no firm date has been announced.

Net revenue expen
[...]
hat improvement to boost public spending”. The 
increased public spending relates, in large part, to the announcement over 
the summer of extra investment in the NHS of £20bn.

1.3 Paul Johnson, the head of the Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS), in his 
analysis of the budget stated that “many public services are going to feel 
squeezed for some time to come. [Government] Cuts are not about to be 
reversed”.  

1.4 Since 2010, local authorities have faced unprecedented challenges on their 
finances. The Institute of Fiscal Studies identified that Councils’ spending on 
services fell around 18% (or 22% per person) in real-terms between 
2009/10 and 2015/16. Reductions to our core financial support are evident 
in 2019/20, with the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) element of our funding 
from Government now reduced to £0. This compares with £92.6m in RSG 
support five years ago, in 2014/15. 

1.5 The current financial climate has presented the Council with difficult fiscal 
choices when setting the budget for 2019/20 and looking ahead across the 
MTFS period.  Collectively, we have scrutinised the approach to delivering 
services to our residents, focusing on the policy outcomes we want to 
achieve, rather than the existing structures.  A significant amount of analysis 
and work has informed these savings, supporting our aspiration that this 
County Council can live within its means, provides value for money and aims 
to be financially stable over the medium to long term.  In developing 
efficiency proposals we have balanced the budget for 2019/20 without 
reliance on the use of our financial reserves. 

1.6 During the summer and autumn of 2018, the Executive Leadership Team 
(ELT) and the Cabinet have been preparing the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for 2019/20 to 2022/23.  The MTFS was then reviewed by 
the Performance and Finance Select Committee on 5 October 2018, with an 
additional update on 22 November 2018. These papers were available in the 
public arena
[...]
nction and to provide a 
consistency in charging for training provided.

5.18 Savings of £1.5m attributable to the Whole Council Design will be driven 
from within the portfolio, with details as set out below:

 The West Sussex Way sets out our pathway in rising to our cultural, 
performance and financial challenges that we must face in delivering 
our priorities to 2022.  Through Whole Council Design (WCD) of our 
service models, we can transform and improve the performance of our 
services and achieve significant financial benefits over the next three 
financial years, whilst ensuring our resources are spent on achieving 
the West Sussex Plan outcomes for our residents.

Page 39

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 To facilitate transformation and supporting activity, the Council held 
£11.5m in the Service Transformation Reserve as at 31 March 2018.  
During this year, £3.9m is scheduled for investment predominantly in 
Step Up (the enabling programme ahead of Whole Council Design), 
with a further £1.1m being used to generate savings through the 
voluntary severance scheme; this leaves £6.5m available to support 
further investment.  

 Whole Council Design will build on the achievements of the Step Up 
Programme.  From one-off investment initially estimated at £13m for 
Whole Council Design, annual (recurring) savings of a minimum £17m 
are targeted by 2022.  At this early stage in delivery, £1.5m of this 
target is provided for in next year, following mobilisation late in the 
current financial year.  Over the next twelve months, as projects are 
mobilised and benefits realised, the MTFS will be updated to reflect 
progress.

 To secure the performance and financial benefits of the Whole 
Council Design programme, a further £6.5m will be transferred from 
Budget Management on 1 April 2019, of which £3m will be transferred 
to the revenue portfolio budget as an indication of spend and £3.5m 
into the Service Transformation Reserves.  When allowing for the 
forecast c
[...]
nd borough 
partners to develop options to address homelessness issues

-0.6

Reversal of Public Health Grant Funding 1.0
Additional Funding to support Volunteers 0.2
Pay and price allowance 1.1
Transfers between portfolios 0.2
Savings -1.3
Other changes 0.1

Page 45

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Net change 0.7

Non Portfolio

5.45 For completeness, corporate items for commitments and service changes are 
given below in Table 15:

Table 15:  Non-Portfolio Budget Changes 
ITEM £m
Transfers to and from earmarked reserves (net) 6.9
Transfers to and from earmarked reserves re 75% Business 
Rates Pilot

18.1

Reduction in the revenue contribution to capital -0.3
Capital financing costs 0.3
Reduction in contingency -0.2
Forecast increase in the investment income budget following the 
0.25% increase in the base rate in August 2018 along with a 
saving arising from paying the LGPS contributions for 2019/20 in 
one lump sum up front 

-0.6

Net change 24.2

5.46 The contingency budget is generally held to cushion the impact of 
unexpected events or emergencies arising during the year, which were not 
known about at the time the budget was approved.  In addition, any late 
changes to the savings which are required to balance the budget will also be 
funded from the contingency budget.  

5.47 In the papers reviewed by the Performance and Finance Select Committee on 
17 January 2019, the contingency was set at £3.6m.  As a result of the 
Home Office decision to remove the New Dimensions Grant from 2020/21, 
and subsequent discussion at Environment, Communities and Fire Select 
Committee, the proposed saving in the Safer, Stronger Communities 
portfolio of £0.2m to reduce the spend on the Search and Rescue team to 
the grant level has now been deferred. The contingency has been reduced by 
£0.2m in order to maintain a balanced budget.

5.48 In addition, £25,000 has been included within the non portfolio budget for 
council tax support for care leavers. 

                           
[...]
he time of 
taking those decisions to choose to spend more on one activity and less on 
another or, where necessary, to go back to County Council and invite it to 
reconsider the allocations to different service budgets within the overall 
Council budget that has been set.

8.4 An overarching Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and is set 
out at Annex 4.

Page 51

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



SECTION NINE: FUTURE FINANCIAL RISKS

9.1 There are a number of major sources of change ahead from the external 
environment.  These offer varying degrees of opportunity but also potential 
financial risk and instability over the medium term.  These include:

 The potential impact from implementing the decision to leave the 
European Union and its influence on the UK’s economic performance and 
the state of the nation’s public finances.  Any impact is likely to feed into 
the next Spending Review which will set national spending allocations for 
local authorities from 1 April 2020. 

 The Government’s review of the needs assessment for local authorities, 
called the Fair Funding Review (FFR).  This assessment underlies how 
Government allocates resources, and is expected to impact on the 
starting point for the new funding system under 75% proposed business 
rate retention scheme.  It is a considerable time since any similar review 
was undertaken, which may mean significant change and volatility with 
funding.  The MTFS assumes significant losses are the probable outcome 
from the FFR.  This is based on experience with past reviews, where 
authorities with a much better than average local tax base (such as West 
Sussex) tend to be penalised with Government assuming local council tax 
can replace Government funding. 

 The Government’s implementation of the 75% business rate retention 
system (this is different from the 75% Business Rate pilot scheme for 
2019/20) and linked to the wider review of fairer funding for local 
government mentioned above. This is anticip
[...]
 in the evaluation of 
consultation and representations and recorded in specific decision reports of identified for 
clarification in service plan implementation. One example is the decision to change the 
implementation timeline for changes to the Supported Housing contract arrangements.

8. Explain how the impact will be monitored to make sure it continues to meet the 
equality duty owed to customers and say who will be responsible for this.

Page 165

Agenda Item 4
Annex 4



Through equality impact work at individual service level and also business planning and 
performance framework planning processes.  Hence each Directorate will be responsible for 
monitoring the impact on revenue measures. 

To be signed by a Director or Head of Service to confirm that they 
have read and approved the content.

Name
 

Date  9th January 2019

Your position Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement

Page 166

Agenda Item 4
Annex 4



Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-20 to 2022/23, 
Draft Revenue Budget 2019/20, Draft Capital Strategy 2019/20 and 
Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/

Comments for consideration by Cabinet 29 January 2019

Comments from all member session held on 9 January 2019
Questions were asked about the proposed increase in Council Tax and whether 
national government had a realistic view of the pressures being faced by local 
government to provide services. A question was also asked about whether the 
government could be lobbied to remove the Council Tax capping limit so that 
local decisions could be made without any pre-determination of a Council Tax 
increase.  

Questions were asked about the capital programme, the borrowing 
requirements and revenue commitment to fund the debt. Members were 
assured that the detail of the figures are included in the budget report but that 
the programme remains within the financial envelope approved at County 
Council in February 2018.

Concerns were expressed that the savings dec
[...]
nment, Communities and Fire Select Committee. 

Capital Strategy
Raised the need to look carefully at property investments and returns. Each case 
should be considered separately in terms of risks. If appropriate scrutiny of 

Page 168

Agenda Item 4
Annex 5



individual business cases should take place.

Treasury Management Strategy
The committee raised a reminder to all members that when considering and 
reviewing the capital programme the revenue implications of borrowing need to 
be considered.

Overview
Concerns were expressed regarding the risks around the savings decisions for:

 Local Assistance Network,
 Supported Housing,
 Integrated Prevention and Early Help (IPEH) Team
 Search and Rescue
 CIF funding
 Reduction of Youth Services
 Solar farms
 Income Generating Initiative (IGIs) property investments.

Commented that possible further savings may be found in the Communications 
budget.

Page 169

Agenda Item 4
Annex 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Approval of the County Council's Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24
	Annex 1 - MTFS 2019/20 to 2022/21, Revenue Budget 2019/20, Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20
	Annex 2 - Appendix 1: Summary of Revenue and Precept 2019/20
	Table 1

	Annex 2 - Appendix 2: Analysis of Changes
	Table 2

	Annex 2 - Appendix 3: Balancing the Budget
	Detail

	Annex 2 - Appendix 4: Grants Towards Specific Services
	Sheet1

	Annex 2 - Appendix 5: Reserves
	Sheet1

	Annex 2 - Appendix 6: Revenue portfolio pages
	Adults and Health
	Revenue Budget
	Change in Spending

	Children and Young People
	Revenue Budget
	Change in Spending

	Corporate Relations
	Revenue Budget
	Change in Spending

	Education and Skills v2
	Revenue Budget
	Change in Spending

	Environment
	Revenue Budget
	Change in Spending

	Finance and Resources
	Revenue Budget
	Change in Spending

	Highways and Infrastructure
	Revenue Budget
	Change in Spen

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet

29 January 2019 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 2.15 pm at County Hall, 
Chichester.

Present: Ms Goldsmith (Chairman)

Mr Burrett, Mr Hunt, Mrs Jupp, Ms Kennard, Mr Lanzer, Mr Marshall, 
Mrs Urquhart and Mr Montyn

Apologies were received from Mr Elkins

Absent: 

Also in attendance: 

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1. Mr Hunt declared a personal interest as the Chairman of the
Chichester Harbour Conservancy in relation to Item 4 – Approval of the 
County Council’s Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Capital Programme 
2019/20 to 2023/24.

2. Ms Goldsmith declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Chichester Harbour Conservancy in relation to Item 4 - Approval of the 
County Council’s Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Capital Programme 
2019/20 to 2023/24.

2.   Minutes 

3.  Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018  
               be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

3.   Approval of the County Council's Revenue Budget 2019/20 and 
Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24 

4.    The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Procurement and Performance setting out the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23, Revenue Budget 2019/20, Capital Strategy 
2019/20 to 2023/24 and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2019/20 (copy appended to the signed version of the minutes).  The 
report was introduced by Louise Goldsmith, Leader, who highlighted that 
this was a strong budget set in a difficult financial climate.  Proposed 
savings adjustments were set out in Annex 6 in response to the issues 
raised by the service Select Committees.

5.  Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources highlighted 
that the aim of the budget was to deliver the key priorities as set out in 
the West Sussex Plan.  Mr Hunt highlighted the key points in the report 
including the following: 



 The additional one off funding announced in the Autumn Budget 
was welcomed, however it did not address the long term funding 
issues.  

 The removal of the Revenue Support Grant deficit and the 
confirmation of the 75% Business Rate Retention scheme for 
2019/20 were welcome news.  

 The increase in the referendum limit for Council Tax by a further 1% 
was a key component to help achieve a balanced budget for 
2019/20.  

 The report confirmed further investment in the Adults and Health 
and Children and Young People budgets.

 Thanked the Performance and Finance Select Committee for their 
review and endorsement of the Budget and the Service Select 
Committees for reviewing the proposals.  Adjustments to the 
savings had been presented in Annex 6 as a direct response to the 
concern raised by the Select Committees.  

 The Capital Strategy set out how the Capital Programme supported 
the West Sussex priorities, and confirmed that the borrowing 
envelope remained the same as the previous year.  

 Despite the current challenges, the County Council was in a sound 
financial position and was still providing quality services and 
increasing funding in critical services for the benefit of residents.  

 Highlighted the need for the government to provide adequate and 
fair funding in the future.  

6.  Katharine Eberhart, Director Finance, Procurement and Performance 
highlighted the robust levels of reserves, and that the County Council 
continued to be in a strong position compared to other County Councils.  It 
was important to retain financial resilience by maintaining this level of 
reserves and not use them to sustain the budget. The report was 
presenting a forward looking, affordable Capital Programme.  The 
amendments as outlined in Annex 6 included the introduction of a 750k 
Transitional Fund to support joint initiatives to support the homeless.  

7.   Pieter Montyn, Chairman of Performance and Finance Select 
Committee, highlighted the following points from the feedback from the 
Select Committee on 17 January 2019 and the all Member Day on 9 
January 2019:

 Members raised concern of the unintended consequences of savings 
and requested further visibility of the impact assessments for the 
saving proposals. 

 Welcomed the continuing lobbying of government for fairer funding.
 Welcomed the additional proposals as set out in Annex 6 and that 

these would be well received by the Select Committee.  

8.   Mr Montyn also sought clarity on the Whole Council Design investment 
as outlined in paragraph 5.18 of the report, recognising the addition of 
£3m for early severance costs that had not been outlined in the papers 
reviewed by the Performance and Finance Select Committee.  Ms Eberhart 
confirmed that the £3m had been presented differently in the Select 
Committee papers and therefore would be adjusted for the final County 
Council papers to ensure it was clear.  



9.  The Cabinet supported the proposed savings amendments as outlined 
in Annex 6, welcoming the opportunity to reform and reshape 
the Fire and Rescue Prevention services to offer them in a more dynamic 
and externally funded way.  Ms Goldsmith highlighted that time was 
needed to seek alternative funding and the progress on this would be 
reported back to the Select Committee. Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for 
Adults and Health welcomed the addition of the £750k Transitional Fund to 
help support charities through the transitional period of Housing Related 
Support.  Ms Goldsmith added that the funding had been put aside for 
District and Borough initiatives in 2018/19, however the fund had 
remained largely unused.  

10.   Richard Burrett, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills highlighted 
the ongoing work to look to diversify the range of provision for Home to 
School Transport.  The introduction of the Special Support Centres would 
help provide education closer to home and therefore reduce the pressure 
on the Home to School budget.  Mr Burrett also welcomed the addition of 
rebuild of Woodlands Meed School to the Capital Programme.  The project 
was in early stages, but was expected that the new school would open in 
September 2021.  

11.   Mr Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations supported the 
increased visibility of the Whole Council Design programme and welcomed 
the interest of the Performance and Finance Select Committee.

12.  Paul Marshall, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
highlighted that the Early Help Review was aimed to better target 
resources and further increase the effectiveness of the service.  The Social 
Work Recruitment and Retention scheme had been very well received with 
90% of social workers taking up the retention package and committing to 
staying with the County Council.  

13.  Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment, highlighted the 
complexity of public sector budgets and the importance of continuing to 
lobby government for fairer funding.  The investment in Solar Farms 
provided various benefits to the County, including the generation of profit 
after borrowing and therefore assisting in reducing the need to cut front 
line services, and providing future energy security to the community.  

14.   Debbie Kennard, Cabinet Member for Safer Stronger Communities, 
highlighted the investment being made in the Community Hubs project 
which aimed to reshape and reform the offer provided to communities and 
help strengthen and create vibrant communities.  

15.   Ms Goldsmith welcomed the budget and thanked officers and the 
Chief Executive for their dedication and work to produce a sound and 
robust budget.  

16.  Resolved -  that the Cabinet endorses the Medium Term Financial  
               Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23, Revenue Budget 2019/20, 
               Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 and Treasury 
               Management Strategy Statement 2019/20, subject to the 
               amendments outlined in Annex 6, for endorsement by County 
               Council on 15 February 2019.



4.   Date of Next Meeting 

17.  The next meeting is scheduled for 30 January 2020

The meeting ended at 3.02 pm

Chairman


